
.. • • 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COM!HSSION 

In re: Environmental cost 
recovery clause . 

DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
ORDER NO . PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
ISSUED: December 31, 1996 

The following Commissioners participated in the d sposition o f 
this matter: 

APPEARANCES : 

SUSl\N F. CLARK 
JOE r.ARCIA 

E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

MATTHEW M. CHILDS , ESQUIRE, Steel Hector & Davis, 215 South 
Monroe Street, Suite 601, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
On behalf of Florida Power & Light Company <FPLl . 

JEFFREY A. STONE, ESQUIRE, and RU~SELL A. Bl\D[E:RS, Esquire, 
Beggs & Lane, Post Office Box 12950, Pensacola, Florida 32516 
On behalf of Gulf Power Company CGULFI . 

LEE L. WILLIS , ESQUIRE, and Jl\M~S D. BEASLEY , E:.QUIRE, Ausley 
& McMullen, Post Office Box 391, Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
On behalf ot Tampa Eleetrie Company CTECOl . 

JOHN W. MaWHIRTER, ESQUIRE, McWhirter Reev !S McGlothlin 
Davidson Decker Kaufman Arnold & Steen, P.A., P>st Office Box 
3350, Tampa, Florida, 33601- 3350; and JOSEPH \. McGLOTHLIN, 
ESQOIRE, and VICK;r GORDO~' KAUFMAN, ESQUIRE, Mc o'lhirter .... eeves 
McGlothlin Davidson Decker Kaufman l\rnold & St~en, P.A., 117 
South Gadsden Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
On behalf of Florida Industrial Power Users Group CFIPUGI. 

JOHN ROGER HOWE, ESQUIRE, Office of Public Counael c/o the 
Florida Legislature, 111 West Madison Street:, Room 812, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 
On behalf of the Citizens of the State of flo t ida IOPCI. 

LESLIE J, PAOGH, ESQO!tE, Florida Public Servi ce Commission , 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee , Flor da 32399- 0850 
On behalf of the commissi6o Staff. 

DOCUMENT HIJH8FR-OAT 

l4 7 l 9 OEC 31 ~ 
=PSC4AfCO~DSIREPO~TING 



.. • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980001-EI 
PAGE 2 

• 
QRQER APPROVING PSOJECIEP £XPENQfTUR£S AND TRUE-UP aMOUNTS 

FQR EHYIBONH£NTAL CQST RECOVERY FACIORS 

As part of tho Commissi~n's continuing fuel cost recovery, 
conservation cost recovery, purchased gas adjustment and 
environmental cost recovery proceedings, a hearing was held on 
November 23, 1998, in this docket and in Docket Nos. 980001-EI, 
980002-&G, and 980003-GU. The hearinq eddroosed the issues set ott 
in the bddy of the Prehearing Order. The parties have stipulated 
to several of the issues. They are described below. 

Return OD Equity 

During the pendency of the proceeding, an issue was raised by 
the Office of Public Counsel regarding utilities' return on equity. 
The issLe aslc.ed: M [ s) hould the Commission consider whether approva 1 
of environmental coat recovery flctors will onab~a electric 
utilities to earn elCcessive returns on equity under currently 
prevailing financial market conditions?H In thel r !>rehearing 
Statements, Gulf and TECO reapondsd in the negative, stating that 
the issue was decide~ in Docket No. 930613-EI, Order No. PSC-94-
0044-FOF-EI, issued January 12, 1994 (Order) . At the hearing, FPL 
expressed its position on this issue which concurred with those ot 
Gulf and TECO. OPC responded to the issue in the affirmative 
stating that both Section 366.8255(5), Florida Statutes, and the 
Order enable the COmmission to evaluate whether approval o! 
environmental cost recovery factors will enable a utility to earn 
an excessive return on equity. FIPUG agreed with OPC's position. 

During the hearing, we heard oral argument from the ~arties 
on the return on equity issue. In addition, staff provided an oral 
recommendation. A bench decision was rendered to deny tho issue 
for the reasons set forth herein. Wo have established an 
authorized return on equity for each utility. The return on equity 
is presumed reasonable until it is changed in a base rate 
proceedinq. I!, as a result of the base rate proceeding, tbe 
return on equity is adjusted, the adjustment is made for all 
regulatory purposes aRd is not specific to any coat recovery cla~se 
proceedinq . Therefor•, we find that the recovery clause• are root 
the proper forWll to evaluate utilities' earninqa on a currnn r. 
market basis for the purpose of detormining whether projects sho;ald 
be removed from recovery under a clause. 



.. 

L 

• 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 3 

• 
The resolution of the return on equity issue impacted OPC and 

FIPOG's positions on 14 fallout issues in this docket. Following 
the bench decision to deny, OPC ~nd FIPUG stated that they would 
change their positioT\81 on the f~ lout isa·Jes to ' No position.' (TR 
pgs. 53 ' 56) The stipulations set forth below reflect the change 
of position of OPC and f'IPUG. 

ln addition to the roturn on equity isaue, issues were raised 
by staff addressing minimum filing requirements and filing datos 
for new projects for ~hich utilitie~ will seek recovery for through 
the environmental cost recovery clause. By agreement of the 
parties, the iaauea were withdrawn ~nd will t~ addressed at a staff 
workshop in early 1999 In addition to the procedural matters co 
be addressed at the workshop, policy ies~es pertaining to possible 
double recovery by the utilities will be di3cusaed. These policy 
issues may be presented to the COmmission in a future proceeding. 
The res>lution of the policy issues may affect the amount of the 
recovery granted herein, and may t~erefore be subject to true-up 
during a subsequent proceeding. 

We approve as reasonable the following stipulations as to the 
estimated environmental cost recovery true-up amounts for the 
period October, 1997, through December, 1998. 

FPL: 
GOLF: 

$886,387 overrecovery. 
$3,673,682 overrecovery. 

We approve as reasonable the following stipulation as to the 
estimated environment~! coat recovery true-up amounts for the 
period April, 1998, through December, 1998. 

TECO: $ 1,381,012 overrecovery. 

We approve aa reasonable the following stipulalions as to the 
appropriate projected environmental coat recovery amounts tor lhe 
period January, 1999, through December, 1999. 

FPL: 
GULF: 
TECO: 

$17 t 010,550 
$8,438,148 
$4,464,300 

We approve as reasonable the following stipulation as to the 
appropriete recovery period to collect tho total environmental coet 



.. • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE II 

• 
recovery true-up amounts. The appropriate recovery period to 
collect the total environmental coat recovery true-up amounts c~ne 
sum of the final true-up amourts as arproved in Order No. PSC-98-
1224-FOF-EI, issued SeptembeL 17, 1998, Docket No. 980007-EI, and 
the eatimated true-up amounts) is the twelve month period from 
January, 1999, through December , 1999. 

We approve as 1easonable the following stipulation as to the 
effective date of the enviroMental coat recovery factors for 
billing purposes. The factor shall be effective beginning with the 
specified environmental coat recovery cycle and thereafter !or the 
period January, 1999, through December, 1999. Billing cycles may 
start before January 1, 1999, and the lest cycle may be read after 
December 31, 1999, so that each customer is billed for twelve 
months regardl,esJ ot !When the adjustment factor became effectivEO. 

wa approve as reasonable the !ollowing stipulation as to the 
depreciation rates used to ~~~elop the depreciation expense 
included in the total environmental cost recovery r.rue-up amounts 
to be collected. The depreciation rates used to calculate the 
depreciation expens~ shall be the rates that are in effect during 
the period the allowed capital investment is in service. 

We approve aa reasonable the following stipulations as to the 
appropriate Environmental Cost Recovery Factors for the pertod 
January, 1999, through December, 1999, for each rate group. 

F£>L: Rate~-

RSl 
GSl 
GSDl 
OS2 
GSLOl/CSl 
GS1.02/CS2 
GSLD3/C:S3 
ISSTlD 
SS'l'lT 
SSTlO 
CILC D/CILC G 
CILC T 
HtT 
OLl/SLl 
SL2 

bviroa..uUl Racovery 
lactor ($/I!JfB) 
0.00022 
0.00021 
0.00019 
0 . 00026 
0.00019 
0. 00019 
0.00014 
0.00025 
0.00013 
0.0.:>019 
0.00018 
0 . 00014 
0.00019 
0.00011 
0 . 00017 



.. • 
ORD~R NO. PSC•98•J164-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 5 

GULF: 

PX, 

TECO: 

lWlZ 
CLASS 

RS, RST 

GS, GST 

GSD, GSD'I' 

LP, LI?'T 

I?XT, RTP, 

OSI, OSII 

OS I II 

OSIV 

8&te CW1 
RS, RST 

SBS 

GS, GST, TS 
GSO, GSOT, EVX 

• • 

~ 
COS'f UCOVERY: 

ncorou 
~/DB 

0.096 

0.096 

0 . 086 

0.077 

0.072 

1".057 

0.076 

0 . 128 

GSLD, GSLDT, SBF, SBFT 
ISl, ISTl, SBil, 
SBITl , IS3, ISTJ, 
SBI3 , SBIT3 
SL, OL 

I 

I 

fagt o r (9 / ISifBl 
0.028 
0.028 
0.028 
0.027 

0. 026 
0.027 

rgep-.ny - llp9cQ.fi g l nvkon=enteJ Coet; bccmtrv I•mw• 

FLQRIPA PQWER & LIGHT CQMfANX 

I. Wastewater/Stormwator Diacharqo Elimination Proiect 

We app.rove a., reasonable the following stipulation!! as to 
Florida Power ' Llqht Company's request for recovery of costa o! 
the Wastewater/Sto~water Diacharge ElLmination Project through tho 
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause. 



.. • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 6 

• 
In Ordei No. PSC-98-1224-FOf-EI, this issue was de!arred from 

tile August, 1998, Environmental Cost Recovery Cla<~se hearing. 
After conducting the deposition of FPL Witness LaBauve and 
receiving the appropriat• supporting documontotion throu9h 
discovery, it waa determined that tho propo~ed 
Wastewater/Sto~ater Discharge Elimination Project meets the 
criteria for recovery through the £CRC, as establiahed in Order No . 
PSC-94-0044-FOF-EI. As explained below, the estimated operation 
and maintenance (O,H) expense amount should be $2,149,000 fvr the 
purpose of setting fPL's 1999 ECRC factors. In addition, if the 
final SPD£$ permits at any of the remaining six affected plants are 
not issued by December 31, 1999, or do not require BHPJ Plan3 as 
expected, then the respective portion of the amount approved for 
recovery at those plant• ahould be ref•mded with interest to fPL' a 
ratep~yers in 2000. 

Pro1oct poaqription: According to fPL Witness LaBauve's Late­
filerl Deposition Exhibit No. 3, Attachment 3 (Hearing Exhibit No. 
21) t1is project involve• activ~ties such as a~h basin lining, 
installation of retention tanks, tank coating, sump construct1o;;, 
installation ot pumps, motor, and piping, boiler blowdown recovery, 
site preparation, separation ot stormwater and ashwater systems, 
separation of potab:e and service water systems, and engineering 
and design work. 

Legally Reauired: Witness LaBauve states that this project is 
legally required to comply with environmental regulations imposed 
by the Environ~~~ental Protection Agency (EPA). Pursuant to 33 
u.s.c. Sdction 1342 (federal Water Pollution Control Act Section 
402) and Title 40 Code ot Federal Regulations Section 122, FPL is 
required to obtain National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) permits !or each o! its power plant facilities. Unde:.c 
current low, these permits muat be renewed every t:ive years. 
AccordinQ to FPL, e'ch new permit issued will require them ':O 

develop end j_mplfO:ttant a Beat Management Practice Pollution 
Prevention Plan (BMP3 Plan) t.l minWze or eliminato, whenever 
feasille, the discharge ot regulated pollutants, includinq !uel oll 
and ash, to surface vatera. These BHP3 Plans are to be submitted 
to the florida Department at Environmental Protection (fDEP) sin~e 

the EPA delegated administration of the NPOES permit program to the 
state. Under state Lmpl~ntation ot thft program, these peonit' 
are referred to as State Pollutant Discharge Elimination Syst~~ 
(SPOES) permits. 

I 
I 

I 
I 



.. • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 7 

• 
Final SPDES permits, which contain BMP3 Plan requireroents, 

have been issued at the Port Everglades, Fort Lauderdale, Riviera, 
and Fort Myers plants, ~ut final SPDES permits have not been issued 
at the remaining six affected FPL pla .1ts. (Mr. LaBauve's 
Deposition Transcript p . 61-62; Hearing Exhibit No. 21) Witness 
LaBauve expects thst BHP3 Plans will be required upon the issuance 
of the final SPDES permits at these remaining six locations as 
well; therefore, FPL has taken steps to comply with expected BMP3 
Plan requirements at these plants. !Mr. LaBauve's Deposition 
Transcript p . 70; Hearing Exhibit No. 21) If the final SPDES 
permits at the remaining six affected plants do not require BHP3 
Plans as expected, the costs of implementing such plana should be 
refunded with interest to FPL's ratepayers in the year 2000. 

According to E'PL, this project alao meets two other 
environmel"'tal requirements which were applied to FPL in 1997 . 
First, the Federal Ambient Water Quality Criteria requires FPL to 
meet surface water standards for an~ wastewater discharges to 
groundwater. For many pollutants, the surface water standards are 
more stringent th~n current groundwater standards. ~econd, the 
Dade County Department of Environmental Resource Management (DERM) 
requires FPL to obtain multi-source permits for its Cutler and 
Turkey Point plants, the only FPL plants located in Dade County. 
DERM considers the cooling canals at Turkey Point to be waters of 
Dade County and thus requires the plant's wastewater discharges 
into the canals to meet water quality standards in Section 24-11, 
Code of Metropolitan Dade County. 

Double Recoyery: According to FPL' s November 10, 1998, 
testimony, all costs requested for recovery are projected for the 
period beginning January, 1999. Therefore, the costs requested for 
recovery will be incurred after the effective date of Section 
366.9255, F.S. In addJ cion, Witn~ss LaBauv~ stated that the costs 
are not being recover~d through any other recovery mechanism. CMr. 
LaBauve's June 29. 1998, Direct Testimony p. 10; Hearing Exhibit 
No. 21) 

Proiect Cost Estimate: FPL has requested recovery of $3,145,000 
of O&M expenses projected to be incurred in calendar year 1999 . No 
capital costs were projected for this period. According to Witness 
LaBauve's Late-Filed Depo~ition Exhibit No. 3, Attachment 3 
(Hearing Exhibit No. 21) FPL estimates that the total cost of thi: 
project will be approximately $13 million, turther broken down into 
approximately $8 million in capital costs and approximately $5 
million in O•M expon1oo over the life or the project , Witness 



.. • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 8 

• 
LaBauve summarited the alternatives evaluated by FPL and 
demonstrated why the chosen option was the most viabl,, , cost­
effective means for compliance . (Mr. LABauve's June 29, 1998 Oirect 
Testimony pp. 7-9; Hearing Transcript pgs. 73-75) 

We find the eatimatr~ project costa to be incurred for cdlendar 
year 1999 should be reduced in the amount of $996,000 (not 
ju.riadictionalized). As shown in the table below, FPL provided t wo 
different total cost estimates of the propos6d proje~t, one as a 
response to Staff's Firae Request for Production o f Documents No. 
8, 1tttachment 1, and a laeer one as Mr. LaBauve' a Late-riled 
Deposition Exhibit No. 3, Attachment 3; H~aring Exhibit No . 21. 

Source Deacription capital. OQC Total. 
($000) ($000) ($000) 

FPL Response to Subt Jtal $6 , 200 $4,204 $10,404 
Staff' s 1st Request 
for PODs , NO. 8, 
Attachment 1, P· 1 Engineerinq $525 $200 $725 
(date: 8/19/98) 

Late-Filed Oepo. Exh. Subtotal $6,200 $3 , 004 $9,204 
3, Attachment 3 (date: 
9/30/98) 1 Hearing £xh. Engineering 
No . 21. 

$525 $1,196 Sl, 721 

FPL removed $1. 2 million of O'M expenses Cot organo clay 
filters from the first O'H cost oatimate of $4 ,204,000 to arrive at 
the later O'H estimate of $3,004, 000. Despite this decrease i n O'M 
expenses, engineeeing expenses attributed to the O'M portion ~f the 
total project c6~<t estimate increased significantly, from S200,000 
to $1 ,196, 000. This increase in engineering expenses has not been 
justified by FPl. at this time. Therefore, the dit!erenco o! 
$S96,000 between the engineerin9 coat estimates in the cwo total 
project coat estimates provided by FPL should be credited tc· the 
eatlm.tted project costa of $3,145,000 for the upcominq calf ndar 
year. This reduction of projected copts will result in a re\ised 
estimate of $2,149,000 in expenses to be incurred in 1999 for fPL'e 
proposed project. 



.. • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 9 

• 
Conclusion: For the reasons stated above, we find that the 
Wastewater/Stormwater DischarQe Eliminat ion Project and prudently 
incurred costs are appropr' ate for recovery through the ECRC. 
Wi tness LaBauve stated that tPL would notify the Commission of any 
changes in scope to the project. (Mr. LaBauve' s Deposition 
Transcript p. 88; Hearing Exhibit No. 21) The pro ject is expected 
to be completed by approximately December 2000. (Mr. LaBauve' 
Deposition Tranacript p. 89; Hearing Exhibit No . 21) flnal 
disposition of the costs incurred i n this activity will be subject 
to audit. 

II . Method For Calculating Return On Ayecage Net Ioyeotmeots 

We approve as reasonable the fo llowing stipulation as to the 
appropriate method 'for calculating the return on average net 
inve 'Jtment tor Environmental Cost Recovery Clause prcjects as 
established by Ordez No. PSC-97-1047- FOF-£1, issued Septerr~er 5 , 
1997, Docket No. 970007-EI. 

Due to our decision to require utilities to file projected 
costs for recovet; through the ECRC on en annual, calendar year 
basis in Order No. PSC-98-0691-FOF-PU issued Hay 19, 1998, Docke t 
No . 980269-PU, the appropriate method for calculating FPL's return 
on average net investment tor ECRC projects should be changed . The 
currently presczibed methodology was established in Order No. PSC-
97-1047-FOF-EI. We find that E'PL's use of the Juno, 1998, capital 
cost rates for its October 5, 1998, projection filing Cor calendar 
year 1999 was appropriate since the June, 1998, rates were the most 
recent actual capital cost rates before the filing of tho projected 
period data. The use of these same rates t or both the 
estimated/actual true-up and the final true-up for the calendar 
year 1999 period is appropriate. 

On a qoinq forward basis, FPL shall use the current year's 
June cost of capital rates tor both the debt and equity components 
for the projection filinq for the upcoming calendar year. The same 
cost of capital rates f or both debt and equity shall be used for 
the estimated/actual true-up tiling and the final true-up filing 
which represent costs tor the same calendar year. Tho use of tho 
same capital coat ratee for the projected period, the esttmated/ 
actual period, and the final true-up period should tacllitato: 
comparison and explanation of cost variances. The appropriate cost 
of capital rates are reported on a 13-month average, FPSC-adjusted 
basis as filed in the monthly Earnings Surveillance Reports f llod 
with the Commieeion. The relative ratio• o! capital component~ are 



. . • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 10 

• 
consistent with the capital structure approved in FPL's last rate 
~ase in Order Nos. 13537, issued July 24, 1984, Docket No. 830465-
EI, and 13948, issued December 28, 1984, Docket No. 830465-EI. 

GULF PQWER COMPANY 

I. Crist Units 1 - 7 Ash Pond piyorslon Curtaina 

We approve as reasonable the following 
Gulf Power Company' e request for recovery 
Units 4-7 Ash Pond Diversion Curtains 
Environmental Coat Recovery Clause. 

the stipulations as to 
of costa of the Crist 
project through the 

The proposed project h a budgeted item to address the 
potential costs due to new requirements which are expected in the 
new NPDES permit which will be issued by the FDEP. The estimated 
O'M cost for the project should be $66,000. However, if the final 
peru.Jt is not issued by December :.1, 1999, or does not contain any 
of the expected new requiremo~onte, then any amou.1t approved fo1. 
recovery plus intereet s~~uld be refunded to Gulf's customers ~n 
2000. 

Pro1ect poscription: The proposed project titled ~Plant Crist 
Units 4-7 Ash Pond Diversion Curtains• consists of adding three 
flow obstructions or curtains to the ash pond. (Memorandum Lo 
Rachel Allen Terry !ra. John H. DonUney dated October 22, 1998; Mr . 
Vick's Deposition Transcript p. 53; Hearing Exhibit No. 20) The 
new curtains create a ~ze which is intended to slow the flow of 
industrial wastewater through the pond. Slowing the e!tluent 
provides tor more time for auapdnded solids to precipitate out and 
settle to the bottom of the pond. 

Legall y Required; The environmental compliance issue Gulf is 
addressing 1s lower t.pantification limits for metal anal ysi 11 o! the \ 

waste water dis~hargea !rom ~h- Crist ash pond which are expected 
to be included in the new NPD£S permit. The rDEP is expected to 
issue the permits by year end. (Hr. Vick's Direct Testimony p. 4; 
Hearing Testimony pq. No. 81; Hr. V1ck's ~position Transcript p~. 
26, 28, 29, and 461 Hearing ~xhibit No. 20) Gulf has been in the 
permit renewal process for about two years. (Hr. Vlck'1 ~P siti (n 
Transcript p. 46; Hearing Exhibit No. 20) Therefore, Gulf should 
be well-informed ot the chen;ea which are likely to appear in the 
r.ew permit. 



l 

•• • • I 

I 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-£1 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE ll \ 

Howe ve r , we find that all costs for this project whi h a~e 
recovered through the ECRC shall be refunded with interest o the 
ratepayea:a if the perruit is not issued lby year-end 1999 In 
addition, project costa shall be refunded with interest if the 
issued permit ~s not contain any or the expected new 
requirameots. Granting coat recovery during 1~99 sha~l be 
contingent upon the requirement of the incursion of the expens~s by 
an environmental law or requlation a3 defined in Seption 
366 . 8255 (1 l (C), Florida Statutes. Absent a leg a! requirea~ent, 

there a re no environmental compliance costs to be allocated t t the 
ratepayers. 

Ooyble Recovery : The scope and the costs of this pro)ec~ are 
defined by changes in techn?logies and rule changes since Gdlf's 
1990 rate case test year. (Hr. Vick' a Direct Testimony P• 4; 
Hearing tra nscript P9· 81; Hr. Vick's Late-Filed Deposition Exl~bit 
l; Hearing Exhibit No. 20) Therefore, we find that recovery o the 
proposed project coats would not cause Gulf to recover the arne 
costa through the ECRC ~nd base rates or any other rate-adju't ent 
clause. : 

Pro1ect Coat Estimatq: The estimated cost !or the proJect ah~uld 
be $66,000 based on the following statement found in a Gulf Power 
C0111pany internal memorandUlll to Rachel •,llen Terry from John H. 
Dominey dated October 22, 1998 (Hearing Exhibit No. 20): 

When the Plant' a Or•tt NPOES Permit recently came out 
requiring new HOLs and PQLs for metals, I decided that we 
needed to budget for the installation of thre,• more 
curtains that would further lower metals concen rations. 
The $100,000 we bud9eted in 1999's Capital Budget was 
baaed on the one curtain installed in 1994 costing just 
over $,2 , 000 . 

Wh11& it la prudent for GULF to budqet and plan for potential 
costa, the estimate io1 this case is not appropriate Cor determining 
projected costs for recovery through the ECRC. Instead, the amount 
of $66,000 based on the scope o! the proposed project beinq three 
times a atmilar 1994 project with actual costs of •~proximately 
$22,000 is appropriate. 

Also, there •ppeara to be a question with 
or not the project should be capitaJ.i:ted. 
testimony, paqe 4, (Hearin9 Transcript pq. 
project aa a c:ap1tal project. HowevtJr, Ms. 

respect to whether 
Mr. V1 ck' s direct 
701 discusses the 
Cranmur's revised 



.. • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 12 

• 
November 9, 1998, direct testimony exhibits, Bates stamp pages 3 
and 30, (Hearing Exhibit No. 20) indicate the pr~)cct is an O'M 
activity. Gulf's respcnae to whether o~ not the project should be 
capitalized is found n Late-F.led Deposition Exhibit 11, CHearir.g 
Exhibit No. 20) which ~tatee in part: 

The ash pond curtains at Plant Crist are not a retirement 
unit code and should be classified as on expense item. 
When Gulf filed its projection for 1999, we were in the 
early stages of the planning cycle and projected that 
this would be a capital item. 

Therefore, ve find that all costs approved for recovery for 
the new ash pond c.:urtains should be reported as an O'H expense 
rather than as a capital item. 

Conclusion: For the reasons stated above, we find that the Crist 
Units 4-7 1Uih Pond Div'.reion Curtains Project and prudl!'nt~y 

incurred costs ar·e approvriate for recovery through tho ECRC. The 
eetinated O'H cost tor the project should bv $66,000 instead of the 
proposed $100,000. However, if the final permit is not issued by 
December 3'-, 1999 or does not contain any of the expected n'!!w 
requirements, then any amount approved for recovery plus interest 
shall be refunded to Gulf's customers in the year 2000. This 
project is expected to be completed in May of 1999. (Ms . Cranm3r's 
Revised November 9, 1998, Direct Testimony Exhibits, Form 42-2~; 
Hearing Exhibit No. 2011 Final disposition of the co~ts incurred 
in this activity will be subject to audit. 

Allocation: We appLOVe as reasonable the following stipulation 
as to the manner in which the newly proposed envirormen•al coscs 
for the Crist Units 4-7 Ash Pond Diversion curtains ptoject shall 
be allocate1 to the rate claasea. The costs of the Crist Units 4-7 
Ash Pond Diversion Curtains projE:ct should be allocated on an 
energy basis. 

II. Plont Smith Unit 1 Lgw NO Buroor Tips 

lfe approve as reasonable the following stipulation as to 
whether it is appropriate for Gulf Power Company to recover costs 
for low NO. burner tips on Plant Slllith Unit 1 ·. hrouqh the 
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause. This project is s1.bstantially 
the saMe as t ~ project that was approved by us Cor Crist Units 4 
and ~ in Ordet No. PSC-98-0803-FOF-EI issued June 9, 1998, Ooc~et 
No. 98034 5-EI. 



.. • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FCF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 13 

• 
The r1ean Air Act Amendments of 1990 (CAAA) imposed stricter 

environmental standards on electric utility power plants, including 
new NOw emission specifications which will become effective J.n the 
year 2000 under ~itle IV Acid Rain Phase II of the CAAA. 
Specifically, Gul! Power must comply with Phase II Low NOx rules 
and regulations under 40 CFR Part 72, 40 ~fR Part 76, and Rule 
62-214.420(3), Florida Administrative Code. The installation of low 
NO. burner tips on Smith Unit 1 is the most cost-effective way in 
which to achieve compliance with the new standards. Low NO. burner 
tips are primarily a low coat option for small boilers. The burner 
tips have a low inatallation cost as compared to other available 
compliance technologiea such aa full low NO. burners and selective 
catalytic r eduction . The project to UP9rade Smith Unit 1 to 
incorporate low NO. burner tipa is an operation and maintenance 
item which includes both material and labor costs. The low NO. 
burner tips will be installed on Smith Unit 1 during the Fall 1999 
boiler outage. 

In order to recov~L environmental compliance coats through the 
ECRC, a proposed project muat meet the spe~ific criteria listed in 
Order tlo. PSC-94-0044-FOF-EI. The three components are as follows: 
(1) such costa were prudently incurred after April 13, 1993; (2) 
the activity is leqally required to comply with a governmentally 
imposed environmental regulation enacted, which became effective, 
or whose effect was triggered after the Company's last test ~~~r 
upon which rates are baaed, and (3) such costs are not recovered 
through some other coat recovery mechanism or through bose rates. 
The firat threshold is ~t because the upgrades to incorporate low 
NO. burner tips are beinq performed during a boiler outage ir 1999, 
therefore, the costs for this project will be incurred after the 
effective date of Section 366.8255, Florida Statutes. The second 
component of the criteria for recovery is also met because the 
project if the moat eoat-e!teetive approach for compliance wiLh 
Phase II ~f the ~. whose effect was triggered after the 
Company's last test year upon which rates are based. Finally. tho 
third component of tne criterion for recovery is met becaus~ the 
expenses for the upgrade to low NO. burner tips are not r _·covered 
throuqh any other coat recovery mechanism or through base rates. 

Allocation: We approve as reasonable the following stipulation 
as to the manner in which the ~nvironmental cost~ for the low NO. 
burner tips on Plant Smith Unit 1 should be allocated to ~he rate 
classes. The costs ot the low NO. burner tips on Plant Smith Unit 
1 shall be allocated on an energy basis. 



. . • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-176~-~~F-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 14 

• 
III. Pursbooo Of Additional Mobile Groundwater Treatment Svstem 

We approve as reasonable the followinq at ipulation es to 
whether it is appropriate for Gulf Power Compeny to recover costs 
for the purchase of an additional mobile qroundwater treatment 
system through the Envirormental Cost Recovery Clause. 

The additional mobile groundwat~r treatment system that Gul! 
purchased in the last quarter of 1997 has been placed in-service as 
part of Gulf Power' s approved Groundwater Monitorinq environmantal 
compliance activity. This activity is associated with the 
monitorinq and remediation of groundwater at numerous substation 
sites . The Groundwater Monitoring environmental activity was 
approved !or coet recovery throu9h the Environmental Cost Recovery 
Clause in Order No. PSC-94-0044-FOF-EI which was issued in response 
to Gulf Power's initial petition aeekinq to establish the recovery 
clause for envitonmental compliance costs. The activity, as 
originally approved, involved Gulf Power' a lease of a mobile 
groundwater treatment system for use at the Company's Lynn Haven 
subst~tion site. Gulf's subsequent purchase of the first mobile 
qroundwater treatment ~yatem was addr~saed in Gulf Power's 
projection filing for the October, 1995, throuqh September, 1996, 
recovery period which was approved in Order No. PSC-95-1051-FOF-El, 
issued 1 JUSt 24, 1995, Docket No. 950007-£1. The oriqinal mob1le 
qroundwater treatment system ia still in-service at the Lynn Ha•1en 
substation aite. The second mobile groundwater treatment system 
that is the subject of this request was purchased in part because 
the first system is still in-service and also because qreater 
treatment capacity is needed tor other sites. Thia second trailer 
is currently in-service at the Company'a rort Walton Beach 
substation site. The costa associated with the new mobile 
groundwater trea~nt system have been prudently incurred after 
April 13, 1993, and are necessary to comply with governmentally 
imposed environmental requirements that have ~came effective after 
the Company's laat test year upon which ita base rates were 
established. These costs are not recovered through any other cost 
recovery mecnaniam or through baae rates and are therefore 
appropriate for recoverj through the EnvironmentDl Cost Recovery 
Clause. 

lV. Ad1ustment Tg ECBC For Rcpltctd fuel Storage Tonk~ 

An issue was raised regarding what adjustment, if any, should 
be made to the Environmental Coat Recovery Clause to reflect an I 
amount which ~Y be in base rates for the costa of the underground I 

\ 



. . • 
ORDER NO. PSC-99-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980001-EI 
PAGE lS 

• 
fuel storage tanks which have been replaced by •boveground fuel 
storage tanks as reported in Audit Disclosure No. 1 of the Florida 
Public Service Commiasion' a Environmental Coat Recovery CJ,ause 
Audit Report for the Period Ended September 30, 1997. We iind that 
no adjust:me.nt is n,. esaary at: this tirno. The policy question ,that 
Underlie• thiS iSSUe ShOUld be addressed On A generic basis as rart 
of the workshop that ~ill be held during early 1999 to address ~he 
other ECRC policy and procedural questions raised by Staff C .e. 
the tiA1ng of petitions for new projec~s and minimum !ilino 
requirements). If the parties are unable to resolve this issu~ by 
agreement following such workshop, then the issue mAy be preae9ted 
to the COIIIIII!ssion tor resolution in a future proceedint,:. The 
parties aqree that the retroactive effect or an adjustment, ~f a y, 
to £CRC recoverable plant investment that may occur as patt of he 
ultimate reaoluti~n of this issue will extend back to Septe er 
1998. 

TAMPA ELECTRIC CQHfANX 

I. Big UAnd Unit l Cloaoifior 0 eolaccmcnL 

We approve Tampa Electric Company 's request for recover1 ~f 
coats of the Big Bend Unit 1 Classifier Replacement project throu~h 
the Environmental Coat Recovery Clause. The prop~sed project is a 
budgeted item to address a reduction of nitrous oxides (NO.I 
emissions required by Title rv of the Clean Air Act Amendment~ of 
1990. The project pl•nt-in-service beginning amount !or purpobes 
of setting the 1999 f•ctors shall be $1,217,716. 

Pro1ccr Qoocdption; Big Bend Unit: 1 has older and smaller 
style classifiers whicn are being replaced by the more advanced 
eechnologies. (Mr. Nelson's Deposition Transcript pp. 27, 29, 31, 
37, 391 Hearing Exhibit No. 19) The new classifiers will ensure 
that: only tht appropriate coal part:icle size goes to Lhu burners. 
The smaller coal particle size and uniformity are needed to low~r 
NO. emissions. CMr. ~el.aon' a Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 12-14; 
Hearing Exhibit No. 19) The installation of new claaai!iers will 
require modification to the existino coal pipinq, hangers, and 
ocher existing facilities within the vicinity of the coal 
pulverizers. (Hr. Nelson' a Late-Filed Exhibit 14; Hr. Nelsor.• s 
Oeposit:ion Transcript pp. 29, 30; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) However, 
if the present NO. reduction efforts cannot meet EPA's lim1t , T£Co 
may implement other retrofit options such as water injection, over­
fire air, and selective catalyeic reduction. (Hr. Nel~on'~ 

Deposition txhib1t 13, pp. 6-7; Heuill<il Exhibit. No. 19) The 



. . • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 16 

• 
project is estimated to be completed by December 1998. (Ms. 
Zwolak' s Deposition Exhibit 2, p. 1; Hr. N10lson' s Late··filed 
Deposition Exhibit 3t Hearing Exhibit No. 19) 

Legally Required: The cl.ssifier replacement project is part of 
TECO' a NO. COII!Pl '. .. nee atrategy for Phase II ot the CAAA. (Hr . 
Nelson's Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 4-7; Hearing Exhibit No.l9l 

Dqublo Recovery: TECO believes that all of its projected costs 
are not being recovered through some other cost recovery mechanism 
or through base rates. (Ha. Zwolak's Direct Testimony, pp. 9-10; 
Hearing Transcript P9l. 114-115) However, the scope and costs of 
this project may include some costs which are included in TECO' s 
baae rates and some new costa which are not addressed in TECO's 
laet rate case. The follot~ing table indicates the it~ms and 
amounts which appear to be both in TECO's base rates and in the 
estimated costa for the Big Bend 1 Classifier Replacement. 

Source Description Amount 

Hr. Nelson's l.ate-Filed In-House Payroll $ 139,365 
Deposition Exhibit 1; 
Hearing Exhibit No. 19 

Mr. Neleon'a Late-Filed Plant-in-Service $ 34,549 
Deposition £xhibi t 5; being replaced ' 
Hearing Exhibit No . 19 

Total downward $ 173,914 
adjustment for base 
rates items 

KOZ-1, Document 4, p. 4, Beginning of tho $1,391,630 
Line 2 (Zwolak testimony period Amount. 
11/12/98); Hearing Exhibit 
No. 15 

Total downward $ 173,914 
adjuatlllent for base 
ratee item. 

Approved Anlount Beginning of the $1,217,716 
period Amount 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1164-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO . 980007-EI 
E'AGE 17 

• 
Therefore, we find that a downward adjustment of $173,914 to 

TECO' s beginninq plant-in-service of $1,391,630 is appropriate for 
purposes of setting the 1099 ECRC -actors . Absent the adjustment, 
is appears that TECO maj recover the same costs through both base 
rates and the ECRC. 

Project Cost Estimate: As previously stated, a downward 
adjustment to TECO' s beginning plant-in-service 1:! approptiate. 
The project plant-in-service beginning amount for purposes of 
setting the 1999 factors should be $1,217,716. Otherwise, TECO's 
project cost estimates are reasonable. Hr. Nelson's Deposition 
Exhibit 13 and Late-Filed Deposition Exhibits l, 3, 5 , 10, ~~d 14 
(Hearing Exhibi~ No. 19) provide swmmary statements of the detailed 
reviews TECO has pertocmed supporting its project. As indicated in 
these documents, alternatives were evaluated and considered with 
Lhe proposed classifier project being the least cost option . 

Conclusion: For the reaa,.ns stated above, we find that the Big 
Bend Unit 1 Cla,ssifier Replacement and prudently incurred costs are 
appropriate for recovery through the ECRC. The beginning plant-in 
service amount •hould be $1,217,716. Final disposition of the costs 
incurred in this project will be subject to audit. 

OPC and FIPUG took no position on the dollar amounts and did 
not endorse the stipulated resolution set forth herein. 

Allocation: We approve as reasonable the following stipulation 
as to the allocation of the newly proposed environmental costs !or 
the Big Bend Unit 1 Classifier Replacement project being a! 1 ocated 
to ~he rate classes. The Big Bend Unit 1 Classifier Replacement, 
which is a project being done to ~et the requirements of the Clean 
Air Amendment' of 1990, shall be allocated to the rate classes on 
an energy baa1u as set forth in pravious ordors by Lh!s Commission. 

II. Big §end Unit 2 Clooaifiar Bcploccmgnt 

We approve as reasonable the following stipulation as tr Tampa 
Electric COmpany ' s request for recovery of costs o! the Big Bend 
Unit 2 Classifier Replacement project through the Environmental 
Cost Recovery Clause. The proposed project is a budqetej item to 
address a reduction of No. emis&iona required by Title IV of the 
Clean Air Act Amendments o! 1990. The project plant-in service 
beginning amoun~ for purposea of setting the 1999 factors shall be 
$815,104. 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-fOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 18 

• 
Proiect Description: Big Bend Unit 2 al~o has older and smaller 
style classifiers wh~ch are being replaced by the more advanced 
technologies. (Hr. N&l~~n's DepJsition Transcript pp. 27, 2~, 31 
37, 39; Hearing Exhib•t No. 19) The new classifiers will ensur~ 
that only the appropriate coal particle size goes to the burners. 
The smaller coal particle size and uniformity are needed to lower 
NO. emissions. (Mr. Nelson's Deposition Exhibit 13, pp . 12-14: 
He~ring Exhibit No. 19) The in5tallat1on of new classifiers will 
require modification to the existing coal piping, hangers, and 
other existing facilities within the vicinity of tho coal 
pulverizers. (Hr. Nelson's Late-Filed Deposition ExhibiL 14: Mr. 
Nelson's Deposition Transcript pp. 29, 30; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) 
However, if the pree~nt NO. red~ction efforts cannot meet EPA's 
limit, TECO may implement, other retrofit options ~uch as water 
injection, over-fire air, and selective catalytic reduction. (Mr. 
Nelson's Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 6-7; Hear~ng Exhibit No. 19) 
~he project was completed in ·~y of 1998. (Ms. Zwolak's Deposition 
Exhibit 2, p. 2: Mr. Nel!:on' s Late-Filed Deposition Exhibit 3; 
Hearing Exhibit No. 191 

Legally Reguir~: The classifier replaoemenY project is part of 
TECO' s NO. compliance strategy for Phase I I of the CAM. (Mr. 
Nelson's Deposition Cxhibit 13, pp. 4-7; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) 

pouble Recoyerv: TECO believes that dll of its projected costs 
are not being recovered through some other cost recovery mechanism 
or through base rates. (Ms. Zwolak's Direct Testimony, pp. 9-10; 
Hearing Transcript pgs. 114·1151 However, we find thal the scope 
and costs of this project include some costs which are included in 
TECO's base rates and some new costs which are not addressed in 
TECO's last rate case. Tho following table indicates the items anj 
amounts which we find to be both in TECO's base rates and ln the 
estimated costs for the Big Bend Unit 2 Classifier Replacement. 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF- EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007- EI 
PAG£ 19 

Sour ce 

Mr. llel eon ' s Late- Filed 
Deposit ion EXhibit 1; Hearing 
Exhibit No. 19 

Mr . Nelson's Late -Fi!ed 
Deposition Exhibit 5; He ar ing 
EXhibit No . 19 

KOZ-1, Document 4, p . 5, Line 
2 (Zwolak test imony 11/12/98); 
Hear ing Exhibit No. 15 

Approved Amount 

• 
Description Amount 

In-House Payroll $ 109, 676 

·-
Plant- in service $ 60,290 
being replaced 

Total downward $ 169, 966 
adjustment for 
base rates items 

Beginning of the $ 98),070 
period Amount 

--
Total downward s 169,966 
adjustment fvr 
base rates item'! 

Beginning of the $ 81!),104 
period Amount 

Based on t he foregoing, - find a downward adjustment of 
$169,290 to TECO' s beginning plant-in service of S98!l, 010 is 
appropriate for purposes of setting the 1999 ECRC !actors. Absent 
the adjustment, TECO will recover the same costs through both bast 
rates and the ECRC. 

Proiect Coat Estimate: As pxeviously stated, a downwdrd 
adjustment to TECO' s beginning plant-in service is appropriate. 
The project plant-in service beginning amount for purposos of 
setting the 1999 .:actors shall be $815,104. Otherwisr, it appdars 
that TF.CO' s project coat estimates are reasonable. Hr. Nehon' s 
Deposition Exhibit 13 and Late-Filed Deposition Exhibits 1, 3, 5, 
10, and 14 (Hearinq Exhibit No. 19) provide SUJ!IIlary stat•·tments of I 
the detailed reviews TECO has performed supporting its project. As 
indicated in these doeU~~Mtnts, alternatives were evaluated and \ 
considered with the proposed classifier project beinq the 1 MSt 1 
cost option. 1 

\ 
\, 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-Et 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 20 

• 
Conclusion : ror the reasons stated above, we find the Big Bend 
Unit 2 Classifier Replacement and prudently incurred coats or 
appropriate for recovery through the ECRC. The beginning plant-i 
service amount shall b~ $815 ,104. final disposition of tho cost 
incurred in this proj•-t will be subject to audit . 

OPC and riPUG took no position on the dollar amounts and di 
not endorse the stipulated resolution set forth herein on the Bi 
Bend Unit 2 Classifier Replacement project. 

I 
Allocation: We approve as reasonable the following stipulation 
as to the allocation to the rate classes of the newly proposed 
environmental coats for the Big Bend Unit 2 Classifier Replacement 
project. The Big Bend Unit 2 Classifier Replacement, which is a 
project being done to meet the requirelllents o! the Clean Air 
Amenamenta ot 1990, ahould be allocated to the rate classes on 3n 
energy basis as set ~orth in previous orders by this Commission . 

lii. Gannon Unit 5 Claooittor BoRloccmont 

We approve as reasonable the following stipulation as to Tampa 
Electric Company's request !or recovery of coats ot the Gannon Unit 
5 Classifier K.eplacement project thLough the Environmental Cost 
Recovery Clause. The proposed pro ject is a budgeted item t o 
address a reduction of NO. emissions required by T1tle IV of the 
CAAA. The project plant-in service beginning amount Cor purroses 
of setting the 1999 factors should be $1,129,039. J 
Prgject De3criptign: Gannon Unit 5 also has older and smalle 
stylo classifiers which are being replaced by the more advanced 
technologies. (Mr . Nelson's Doposilion Transcrlot pp. 27, 29, 31, 
37, 39; Hearinq Exhibit No. 19) The new classifiers will ensure 
that only the appropriate coal particle size qoes to th~: bu.:nors.! 
The smaller coal particle size and uniformity arc needed to lower 
NO. emissions. (Mr. Nelaon•a Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 12-14; 1 

Hearing Exhibit No. 19) The installation of nuw classifiers will 
require modification to the exiating coal piping, han~ers, and 
other exiating facilities vithin the vicinity of tho coal 
pulverizers. (Hr. Nel!"On' a Late-ril~d Deposition Exhibit 11; Mr. 
tlelson' a Oe})O$i'tion Transcript pp. 29, 30: Hearing Exhibit tlo. 19) 
However, if the present NO. reduct 'on e!!orts cannot meet EPA's 
limit, TECO may il!lplement other retrofit options such ss water 
injection, over-fire air, and selective catalytic reduction. (Mr. l 
Nelson's Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 6-7; Hearing Exhibit No. 19> 1 
The projec' was completed in December 1997. (Hs. Zwolak's ' 



. . • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 21 

• 
Deposition Exhibit 2, p. 3; Hr. Nelson's Late-filed ~positiC>., 

Exhibit 3; Hearing Exhibit No. 191 

Legally Required: he classifier replacement project is part of 
TECO' s NO. compliance strateoy for Phaae 11 of the CMA . (M.- . 
Nelson's Deposition Exhibit 13 , pp. 4-7; Hearing Exhibit No. 19 i 

Qouble Recoyery: TECO believes that all of its projected co~ts 
are not being recovered through some other cost recvvory mechanism 
or through base rates. (Ha. Zwolak'a Direct Testimony, pp. 9-10; 
Hearing Transcript pga. 114-llSI Ho~ever, we find th~ scope ard 
costs of this project include some costs which are included in 
TECO's base rates and some new costs which are not addressed in 
T~O's last rate case. The following table indicates the items and 
amounts which appear to be both in TECO's base rates and in the 
est~ated costs for the Gannon Unit S Classifier Ruplacement. 

·-
Source Dellcription Amount 

Hr. Nelson's Late-Filed In-House Payroll s 130,368 
Deposition Exhibit 1; 
Hearing Exhi~it No. 19 ·-
Hr. Nelson's Late-Filed Plant-in service $ 81, 116 
Deposition Exhibit 1•; being replaced 
Hearing Exhibit No. 19 Ball mill recha.qc 

Mr. Nelson's Late-filed Plant-in service $ 18, S17 
Deposition Exhibit S; being replaced 
Hearing Exhibit No . 19 

Total downward $ 230,001 
adjustment for 
base rates items 

KOZ-1, Oocumen t 4 , p. 6, Beqinntng of the $1,3!>9,040 
Line 2 (lwolak teati~ny period Asnount 
11/12/98); Hearing Ex!lib!t 
No. lS 

Total downward s 23il,OOl 
adjustment foe 
base rates items 



. . • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-£1 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
P.I\G£ 22 

Source 

Approved Alllount 

• 
Description Arno~nt 

Beginning of the $1,1<!9, 139 
period Amount 

Therefore, we find a downward adjustment of ~230,001 to rECO's 
beginning plant-in ~ervice of $1,359,040 is appropriale for 
purposes of setting the 1999 ECRC factors. .1\bse~ the adjus:ment, 
it appears that TECO will recover the same costs hrough bot 1 bast! 
rates and the ECRC. 

Pro1ect Cost Estimate: .1\a previously state!, a dc~nward 

adjustment to TECO' a beginniniJ plant-in servict is appropriale. 
The project plant-in service beginning amount for purpooes o! 
settin9 th~ 1999 factors should be $1,129,039. O•herwise, Wti f ind 
TECO's project cost estimates are reasonable Mr. Nelson's 
Deposition Exhibit 13 end late-Filed Deposition ·xh bits 1, 3, 5, 
10, and 14 (Hearing &xhi~4t No. 19) provide summory statemftnts o! 
the detailed reviews TECO has pijrformed sup~rting its project. As 
indicated in these documents, alternatives we e evaluated and 
considered with the proposed clasoifier project being the least 
coat option. 

Conclusion: For the reasons stated above, we find the Gannon 
Unit S Clauifier Rophc:ement and prudently in;urred costs are 
appropriate for recovery through the ECRC. The b~ginning plant-.n 
service amount shall be $1,129,039. final d1sposi:1on ot th~ costs 
incurred in this project will be subject to audit. 

OPC and FIPUG took no position on the dolla amounts and did 
not endorse the stipulated resolution set fort n herein on the 
Gannon Unit 5 Classifier Replacement project. 

Allocation: We approve aa reasonable the following ~tipulatlon 
a a to the allocation to the rate classes of tb J newly proposed 
environmental costs for the Gannon Unit 5 Class!fier Replacement 
project. The Gannon Unit 5 Classifier Replacer:.ent, which 111 a 
project belnq done to -.et the requireznento o! the Clean Air 
Amendmenta ot 1990, ahall be allocated to the rate classes on an 
enerqy basia as set forth in previous orders by t his Commissi~n . 



. . • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-£1 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAG£ 23 

IV. Ginnoo Unit 6 Classifier Roplaccmcnt 

• 

We approve as reasonable the following stipulation as to Tampa 
Electric Company's r~queat fo e recovery of costs of the Gannon Unit 
6 Classifier Repll..ement project through the Environmental Cost 
Recovery Clause. The proposed project is a budgeted i tern to 
address a reduction of NO. emissions required by Title IV of the 
Clean Ai r Act Amendments of 1990 . Tho project plant-in service 
beginning amount in June of 1999 Cor purposes of setting the 1999 
fac tors shall be $1,318,752. 

ProJect Qescription: Gannon Unit 6 also has olde r and s"Jaller 
style class1f1eJ:s which are being replaced by the more ad~anced 

technologies. (Mr. Nelson's Dtposition Transcript pp. 27, 29, 31, 
37, 39; Hearing Exhibit No. 19 ) The new classifiers will ensure 
that only the appropriate coal particle size goes to the burners. 
The smaller coal particle size and uniformity are needed to lower 
NO. emissions. (Hr. NelsO'l'a Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 12-14; 
Hearing Exhibit No. 19) the installation of new classifiers wil~ 
require modification to the oxillting coal piping, hanQora, and 
other existing feciltties within the vicinity of the coal 
pulverizers. (Hr. Nelaon' a Late-Filed Deposition Exhibit 14; Mr . 
Nelaon'a Deposition Transcript pp. 29, 30; Hearing Exhibit No 19) 
However, if the present NO. reouct!on efforts cannot meet EPA' s 
limi t, TECO may 1mpl4tment other retrofit options such as water 
injection, over-tire air, and selective catalytic reduction. (Hr. 
Nelson's Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 6-7 ; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) 
The project is expected to be completed in June 1999 . (Ms . 
Zwolo k' a Deposition Exhibit 2, p. 4; Hr. Nelson's Late-Filed 
Deposi tion Exhibit 3; Hearin~ Exhibit No. 19) 

LeQAlly Reguiredr The classifier replacement project is part of 
'l'ECO' s NO. compliance strategy for Phase II o! the CAM. IHr. 
Ne lson's Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 4-7; Hearing Exhibit ~o. 19) 

OOyble Recovery: TECO believ .. that all of its prol•"tod cona 
are not being recovered through some other coat rocovory mechanism 
or through base rates. (Ms. Zwolak's Direct Toatimony, pp . 9-10; 
Hearing Transcript pgs. 114-115) However, the scope ~nd costs of 
this project include some coats which are included in TE:O's bdse 
rates and soma new coste which ere not addressed 1n TE:O's last 
rate case . The following table indicates the items and amounts 
which staff believes to be bn~h in TECO's base rates and in the 
estimated costs for the Gannon Unit 5 Classi fier Replacement. 



.. • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-El 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE: 24 

Source 

Mr. Nelson's Late-Filed 
Deposition Exhibit 1; 
Hearing Exhibit N~. 19 

Mr. Nelson's Late-Filed 
Deposition Exhibit 5; 
Hearing Exhibit No. 19 

KOZ-1, Document 4, p. 7, 
Line 2 (Zwolak testimony 
11/12/98); Hearing ExhibJt 
No. 15 

Approved Amount 

• 
I 

Description Amount 

In-House Payroll $ 160,568 

Plant-in service s 27,797 l 
being replac&d I 

Total downward s 188,365 
adjustment !or base 
r~tes items 

June 1999 $1,507,117 
Plant-in service 
Estimated Amount 

Total downward s 188, :;65 
adjustment for base 
rates items 

June 1999 $1,318,752 
Plant-in service 
Estimated Amount 

Therefore, we find a downward adjustment ot $188,365 to TECO' s 
estimated June 1999 plant-in service of $1,507,117 is appropriate 
Cor purposes of setting the 1999 ECRC factors. Absent the 
adjustment, it appears that T£CO will recover the same costs 
through both base rates and the ECRC . 

Pro1ect Cost Eotima~: Aa previously stated, a downward 
adjustment to TECO' s es~:imated plant.-in service is appropriate . 
The estimated June 1999 plant-in service amount Cor purposes of 
.settin9 the 1999 !actora ahall be $1,318,752. Otherwise, TECO' s 
project cost estimates are reaaonable. Hr. Nelson's Deposition 
Exhibit 13 and Late-Filed Deposition Exhibits 1, 3, 5, 10, and 14 
provide S\Jllllllary statements of the detailed review:~ T£CO has 
performed supporting its project. As indicated in these documents, 
alternatives were evaluated and considered with the proposed 
claa•ilier project bein9 the l•••t cost option. 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-99-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 25 

• 
Conclusion: For the reaaona stated above, we fi Fld the Gannon 
Unit 6 Classifier Replacement and prudently 1ncurred costs are 
appropriate for recouery thrl)uqh the ECRC. The estimated June, 
1999, plant-in ser lee amount should be $1,318,7!>2. final 
disposition of the costs incu-red in this project will be subject 
to audit. 

OPC and FIPDG took no poaition on the dollu amounta and did 
not endorse the stipulat~d resolution of tho Gannon Unit 6 
Classifer Replacement project. 

Allocction: We approve aa reasonable the following stipulatio~ 
as to the allocation to the rate classes of the newly proposed 
environmenta~ costs for the Gannon Unit 6 Classifier Replacement 
project. The Gannon Unit 6 Classifier Replacement, which is <! 

project be.J.nq done to meet the requirements of the Clean Air 
Amendments of 1990, shall be allocated to the rate classes on an 
energy ba~ia as set fort~ in previous orders by this Commission. 

V. i&MOn Cool Cruoboro 

The proposed project ia a budgeted item to address increased 
operational costa due to using PRB coai. The project contributes 
to an overall reduction of NO. emissions as required by Title IV 
of the CAAA. The project estimated plant- ln service amount for 
purposes of setting the 1999 factors is $3,953,481 for July, 1999. 

ProJect pescript!on: The Gannon Coal Crusher Addition project 
is the addition of two crushers 4t the Gannon Station. (Mr. 
Nelson's Deposition Exhibit 14, pp. 8-9; Mr. Nelson's Deposition 
Exhibit 13, pp. 16; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) Tho additional 
crushers will be located in the Cannon Station CoaUield. (M~. 

N&laon' s Do. position Exhibit 14, pp. 9-9: 1-lr. Nelson's Deposit.!.. .... ~ 
Transcript pp . 51, Mr. Nelson' a Oepoaitivn Exhibit ·.3, pp. H · 
Hearing Exhibit No. lS:) The project is expected to be complett•d in 
July, 1999. (Ms. Zwolak' a Deposition Exhib. 2, p. 5; H"..adr•; 
Exhibit No. 19) 

Leatlly Required: We do not know if the additional Gannon co~l 
crushers were initially intended as part of TECO' s overall NO 
compliance strategy for Phase 11 of the CAAA. At depcsition, Mr. 
Nelson waa asked to read TECO's internal program scope upproval Cor 
this project. TECO's proqram scope approval listed the 
consequences of not adding additional Gannon coalfield crushers. 
(Mr. Nelson's Doposition Transcript, p. S9t Hearing Exhibit No. 



. . • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-~F-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007- El 
PAGE 26 

• 
19) The items listed as short-term and long-term consequences of 
not implementing the project were extended bunkering times due ~o 
capacity deficiencies, poor combustion, loss of class revenue, r isk 
ot fires due •? tindi .J shortfalls (LOI), and excessive maintenance 
on crushers and ash handling equipment. There was no mention of 
noncompliance with the CAAA. (Mr. Nelson's Deposition Tranacrip~, 
p. 59; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) In addition, the extent to w~!ch 
TECO will continue to uae PRB coal at Gannon is uncertain beca~se 
TECO'a PRB coal purchases through September, 1998, have been 100\ 
spot purchases. (Mr. Nelson's ltate-Fi1ed Deposition Exhibit 12, p. 
6; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) 

However, it appears that additional crushers at the G~~non 
Station will contribute in the overall efforts to achieve lower NO, 
emissions if TECO continues to uae PRB coal at Gannon. This is 
because TECO will be able to better control NO. emissions and 
maintain unit efficiency while continuing t o use PRB cot1l at the 
Gannon Station. (Hr. Nel8Jn's Deposition Transcript, pp. 207-209 ; 
Mr. Nelson' a Deposition Exhibit 13, p. 16; Hearing lxhibl.t No. 19) 

pouble Recovery: TECO believes that all o f its proj~cted costs 
are not being recovered through some other coat recover •t mechanism 
or through base rates. (Ms. Zwolak's Direct Testimony, pp. 9-10 ; 
Hearing Transcript pgs. 114-115) Huwever, the scope and costs of 
this project appear to include some costs which are included .. 1 

T£CO's base rates and some new costs which are not adcres$c~ in 
T£CO's last rate case. The following table indicates the items and 
amounts which appear to be both in T£CO's base rates and in the 
estimated costs for the Gannon Coal Crusher Addition . 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764- FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007- EI 
PAGE 27 

Source 

Mr . Nelson's Late - Filed 
Deposit ion Exhibit 1; 
Hearing Exhibit ~o. 19 

KOZ- 1 , Document 4, p. 10, 
Line 2 (Zwolak testimony 
11/12/98); Hearing Exhibit 
No . 15 

Approved Anloul\t: 

• 
Description Amount 

I n- House Payroll s 11(/, 521 

Tot al dolfflward $ 110 , 521 
adjustment fQJ: 
base rates items 

July 1999 $4,064 , 002 
Plant-in service 
Estimated Alllount 

Tot al downward s 110 , 521 
adjustme1.t for 
base rates items 

July 1999 $3,9!>3 , 481 
Plant-in service 
Estimated Asnount 

Based on the foregoing, a downward adjustment of $110 , 521 to 
TECO' a est imat ed July, 1999, plant-in service of $4,064,002 is 
appropriate tor purposes of setting the 1999 ECRC factors. Absent 
the adjustment, it appears that TECO will recover the same costs 
through both base rat·es and the ECRC . 

Pro1ect eost Estimate : As previously stated, a downward 
adjustment to TECO' s estimated plant-in service is appropri 'lte. 
The estimat~d July, 1999, plant-in ~erviee amount for purposes of 
setting the 1999 factors shall be $3,953,481. Otherwise, TECO' s 
project coat estimates are reasonable . Mr. Nelson's Deposition 
Exhibit 13 and Late-riled Deposition Exhibits 1. 6, 10, and H 
{Hearing Exhibit No . 19) provide SUII'I'IUlry statements of the detailed 
reviews TECO has performed supporting its project. As indicated in 
these documents, alternatives were evaluated and considered with 
the proposed crusher project being the least coot option. 

conclusion : ror the reasons stated above, we t:ind th<1t the 
Gannon coal crusher Addition and prudently incurrr•d costs are 
appropriate for recovery through the ECRC . The estimated July. 
1999, pl•nt-in oe~vice amount shall be ~3,953,481. Final 



. . • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO . 980007-£1 
PAGE 28 

• 
disposition of the costa incurred in this project will bo subject 
to audit. 

OPC and FIPUG t~k no position on the dollar amounts and did 
not endorse stipullt ed resolution of the Gannon Coal Crusher 
Addition. 

Allocation: Wo app~ove as reasonable the following stipul~tion 
as to the allocation to the rate classes of the newly proposed 
environmental costs for tho Gannon Coal Crusher project. The 
Gannon Coal Cru~her, which ia a project ~ing done to meet the 
requirements of the Clean Air Amendments of 1990, shall be 
allocatee to the rate classes on an energy basis as set forth in 
previous orders by this Commission. 

VI . Gonnon poi' S St4gk &xtanaions 

We approve as reasonable the following stipulation IUJ to Tampa 
Electric Company's request tor recovery of costs of the Gannon Unit 
5 Stack Extensions project th~:ough the Envir:'lnmental Cost R•covory 
Clause. The proposed project is a budgeted item to address Ambient 
Air Quality Standards for sulfur dioxide (SOz) emissions which were 
discovered durinq an air operating permit application review by t~e 
fDEP. Tho air operating permit is required by Title v of the CAAA. 
A downward adjustment to T£CO's actual plant-in serv1ce !or in­
house payroll expenses ia appropriate. However, no adjustment 
should be IUde at this time for purposes of setting the 1999 
factors. 

Proiect poscriptian: TECO ia proposing to increase tho stack 
height of Gannon Unit S by 46 feet. The existing stack will be 
structurally reintorced to support the additional weight o! the 
extensions. The inereated ttaek heiQht will increase the 
dispersion ~f emissions over a larger area. The improved 
dispersion decreases 501 ground level concentrations. (Mr. Nelson• s 
Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 17-19; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) The 
project is not estimated to be completed by December of 1999. (Ms. 
Zwola~'s November 23, 1998, Revised Direct Testimony Exhibit KOZ-1 , 
Document 4, p . 8; Hearing Exhibit No. 15) 

Legolly Required: In a Septelllber 30, 1998, letter, TECO was 
intormed by FOEP that thoro waa a potential t or the Gann1n Station 
501 omissions to exceed tederal and state Ambient Air Quality 
Standards. (Hr. Nelson's Late-Filed Oeposi t ion Exhibit 8, p. 2; 
Hearing &xhibit No. 19) In tho letter, FO&P explains that tho 



• 
ORDER NO . PSC- 99- 1764-FOF-El 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 29 

• 
finding occurred during the Department's review of the Gannon 
Station CAAA Title \' Air Operating Permit. TECO reviewed various 
mitigation opt. ions and selected the lowest cost option. (Hz;. 
Nelson' s Deposition Ex~ibit 13, pp. 17-18; HcarinQ Exhibit No. 19) 
T£CO indicates that ; )£p agre«..a ~o~ith T£CO' s apprOflch to meeting t~e 
s~ emission r equirements. (Hr. Nelson's Deposition Exhibit 13, 9· 
17; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) 

pouble Recovery: TECO believes that all of its projected cost~ 
ere not being recovered through some other coat recovery mechanism 
or through base rates. (Ms. zwolak' s Direct T~stimony, pp. 9-10; 
Hearing Transcript P9•· 114-115) However, it appears that the 
scope and costs of t his project include some costs which are beint 
recover ed thr ough TtCO'a baae rates and some new costs which ar 
not addressed in TtCO' a last .rate case. The costs which ar 
already being recovered through base rates are the ln-houso payrol~ 
expenses . Cur rent estimates by TtCO show $28,525 for tn .. hous~ 
payroll has been included in the total project. estimate. (Hr t 
Nelson's Lat e-Filed Depo .ition Exhibit 1: "In-House Payrol17 
expenses for Gannon Unit 5 and Gannon Ur.it 6 were ttenaposed 1~ 

this exhibit; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) Therefore, a downwarq 
adjustment to TECO's actual plant-in service is appropriate, 
Absent the adjustment, it appears that T&CO will recover the same 
coats through both base ratea and the ECBC. 

Pro1cct Coot Es&imatc: As previously stated, a downwJrd 
adjustment to TECO'o plant-in service is appropriate. However, no 
adjustment for in-house payroll should be made tor the current. 
projection period because the project will not be completed until

1 
a subsequent ECBC period. TECO' a request for co:st recoverr tor·! 
this project !or calendar year 1999 consists of construct~on work, 
in progress (CWIP) . Otherwise, TECO's project cost estLmatea are 
reasonable . Hr . Nelson' a Deposition £Mhibit 13 and Late-filed 
Deposition rxhibits 1, 8, 9, and H (Hearinq Exhibit No. 19) 
provide ·~~ry statements of the detailed reviews TECO has 
performed supporting their project. As indicated in these 
documents, alternatives were evaluated and considered with the 
proposed stack extension project being the least cost option. 

Conclusion: For the reasons stated above, we lind the Gannon \ 
Unit 5 Stack Extension and prudently incurred costs are appropriate 
for recovery through the ECRC. However, TECO should nnt recover 
in-howse payroll expenaea for this project through the ECi~C becau&e 
those expenses are beinq recovered throu9h T£CO' 11 base rntea. 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-£1 
PAG£ 30 

• 
Final disposition of tho coste incurred in this project will be 
8Ubject to audit. 

OPC and FlPUG took no position on the dollar amounts and did 
not endorse the stip•1lated ruaolution of the Gannon Unit 5 Stack 
Extension project. 

Allocation: We approve as reasonable the following stipulation 
as to the allocation to the rate classes of the newly proposed 
environmental costs for the Gannon Unit 5 Stack Extensions pro oct. 
The Gannon Unit 5 Stack Extensions, which is a project betnq uone 
to meet the requirements of the CAAA, shall be allocated to the 
rate classes on an energy baais aa set forth 1n previous orders by 
this Commission. 

VII. Gannon Unit 6 Scask £xtonoiont 

We approve as reasonable the following stipulation as to Tampa 
Electric Company ' s requeat !~r recovery of costa of the Gannon Unit 
6 Stack Extensions project -.hrouqh the E.nviror.mental Cost Recovery 
Clause. The proposed project is a budgeted item to address Ambient 
Air Quality Standards for SOJ emissions which became apparent 
during an air operating permit application review by the FDEP. The 
air operating permit is required by Title V of the CAM. The 
project' a estimated plant-in service amount for purposes of 
setting the 1999 factors shall be $759,719 for December, 1999. 

Pro1qst paasription: TECO ia proposin9 to increase the s~ack 
height of Gannon Unit 6 by 46 feet. The existing st3ck will be 
structurally reinforced to support the additional weiqht oC the 
extensions. The increftsed stack hei9ht will increase tne 
dispersion of emissions over a larger area. Tho improved 
dispersion decreases so, ground level concentrations. (Mr. Nelson's 
Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 17-18; Hearing Exhibit No. lS) The 
project is est.mated to be completed by December, 1999. (Ms. 
Zwolak' s Novemba 23, 1998, Rev !Bed Direct Testimony Exhibit KOZ-1, 
Document 4, p. 9; Hearing £xhibit No. 15) 

I&gally Rt0uired; In a Septelaber 30, 1998, letter, TEC:> was 
informed by FDEP that there waa a potential for the Gannon Slation 
501 enaissions to exceed federal and state Ambient IHr Ol ality 
Standards. (Hr. Nelson's Late-Flled Deposition Exhibit 8, pp. 2; 
Hearing Exhibit No. 19) In the letter, FDEP explains that the 
finding occurred durino the Department's review of the Gannon 
Station CAAA Title V Air Operating Permit. TECO reviewed various 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-98·1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 31 

• 
mitigation options and selected the lowest cost option . (Mr. 
Nelson's Deposition Exhibit 13, pp. 17-18; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) 
TECO indicates that FDEP agrees with TECO's approach to meeting the 
so, emission requirementr. (Mr. ~·elson' s Deposition Exhibit 13 , p. 
17; Hearing Exhibit No. 191 

Double Recovery: TECO believes that all of its projected costs 
are not being reoovorod thro~gh ~o~e other cost recovery mechanism 
or through base rates. (Ms. Zwolak's Direct Testimony, pp. 9-10; 
Hearing Transcript pgs. 114-115) However, it appears that the scope 
and costs of this project include some costs which are being 
recovered through TECO's base rates and some new costs which are 
not addressed in TECO' IS last ~:ate case. The following table 
indicates the items and amounts which appear to be both in TECO's 
base rates and in the estimated costs for the Gannon Unit 6 st~ck 
extension. (The •In-House Payroll~ expenses tor Gannon Unit 5 and 
Gannon Unit 6 have been transposed in Mr. Nelson's Late-riled 
f..xhibit 1; Hearing Exhibit tlo. 19. The December 1999 plant-in 
service and CWIP amounts have been transposed in Ms. Zwolak' s 
November 12, 1998 Revised Testimony, KOZ-1, Document 4, p. 9; 
Hearing Exhibit No 15.) 

Source Description Amount 

Mr. Nelson's Late-riled In-House Payroll s 26,661 
Deposition Exhibit 1: Hearing 
Exhibit No. 19 

Total downward s 26,661 
adjustment tor 
base rates items 

KOZ-1, Document 4, p. 9, Line 
I 

December 1999 $ 186,380 
4 czwolak testimony 11/12/98); Plant-in service 
Hearing Exhibit No. 15 Estimated Amount 

Total dow-nward $ 26,661 
adjustment for 
base rates items 

Approved Amount December 1999 s 75Q, 719 
Plane-in service 
Estimated Amount 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-98•1764-FOr•EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 32 

• 
Based on the foregoing, we find that a downward adjuscment of 

$26,661 to TECO's estimated December 1999 plant-in service of 
$786,380 is appropriate. Absent the adjustment, it appears that 
TECO will recover the s•me coste through both base rates and t~9 
ECRC. 

Pro1ect Cost Estimate: As previously stated, a downward 
adjustment to TECQ' s beginning plant-in service is appropriate. 
The project estimated December, 1999, plant-in service amount for 
purposes of setting the 1999 factors should be $759,719. 
Otherwise, TECO's project cost est!Jnates are reasonable . Mr. 
Nelson' s Depos~tion Exhibit 13 ~nd Late-Filed Deposition Exhibits 
1, 8, 9, and 14 (Hearing Exhibit No. 19) provide summary statements 
of the detailed reviews TECO has performed supporting their 
project. As indicated in these documents, alternatives were 
evaluated and considered with the proposed stack extension project 
being the least cost option. 

Conclusion: For the rea ... ons stated above, we find that the 
Gannon Unit 6 Stack Extension and prudently incurred costs are 
appropriate for recovery throuqh the ECRC. The estimated December , 
1999, plant-in ~ervice amount shall be $759,719. Final disposition 
of the costs incurred in this project will be subject to audit . 

OPC and FIPUG took no position on the dollar amounts and did 
not endorse the stipulated resolution of the Gannon Unit 6 Stack 
Extension project. 

Allocation: We approve as reasonable the !ollowing stipulation 
as to the allo.cation to the rate classes of the newly proposod 
environmental costs !or the Gannon Unit 6 Stack Extensions project. 
The Gannon Unit 6 Stack Extensions, which is a project being done 
to meet the requrements of the CAAA shall be allocated to the rate 
classes on an energy basis as aet forth in previous orders by this 
Commission . 

VIII. Natignal Pollutant piscbarge Elimination System 
Suryoilloncc Fcos 

We approve as reasonable the following stipulation as to Tampa 
Electric Company's request for recovery o! costs of the ~·ational 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination Syatem (NP0£9) Annual Surv(Jllance 
Fees through !the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause. Tampc 
Electric Company's request to recover the cost of the NPOES Annual 
surveillan~e ~ees t~rouq~ the ECRC are approved. These fees are 



• • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 33 

• 
paid to the fDEP pursuant to Rule 62-4.052, Florida Administrative 
Code. 

Pro1ect Description: T~ese are annual surveillance fees paid to 
tho FDEP associated ~ith rECO's BiQ Bend, Gannon, Hookers Point, 
and Sebring Stations. (Hs. Zwolak' s Deposition Exhibit 2, p. 10; 
Hearing Exhibit No. 19) 

Legally Required: Chapter 62-4.052, Florida Administrative Code 
implements the annual re~ Jlatory program ar,d annual surveillance 
fees for wastewater permi-s. These fees are in addilion to the 
application fees described in Rule 62-4.050, Florida Administrative 
Code. (Ms. Zwolak's Deposition Exhibit 2, p. 10; Hearing Exhibit 
No. 19) 

Pouble Recovery: All costa requested for recovery are projected 
tor the period beginning January, 1999. (Ms. Zwolak's Deposition 
Exhibit 2, p. 10: Hearing Exhib't No. 19) Therefore, the cosLs 
requtsted for recovery will be ~ncurred after the effective date oi 
Section 366.8255, Florida Statutes. In addition, the rule which 
requires payment of these surveillance fees was promulgated in 1995 
and became effective in 1996. Both of these dates arc subsequent 
to TECO's last rate case in 1992. (Hs. Zwolak's Deposition Exhibit 
2, p. 10; Hearing Exhibit No. 19) Therefore, it appears that the 
costs projected for this proposed project are not being recovered 
through some other cost recovery mechanism or through base rates. 

Pro1ect Cost Estimate: TECO has request~ recovery o! $55,200 of 
prospPctive O'H expenses projected to be incurred in calendar year 
1999. (Hs Zwolak's November 12, 1998, Revised Direct Testimony, 
KOZ-1, Document 2: Hearin9 Exhibit No. 15; Ms. Zwolak'a Oeposltioo 
Exhibit 2, p. 10; Hcarin9 Exhibit No. 19) 

Conclusion : For the reasons stated above, we find the NPDk:S 
Surveillance Fees activity and prudently incurred costs aru 
appropriate for recovery throuoh the ECRC. Final disposition of 
the ~osts incurred in this project will be sublect to audit. 

OPC and FIPUG took no ~osition on the dollar amounts and d1d 
not endorse the stipulated resolution the NPDES fees. 

Allocation: We approve as reasonable the following stipulation 
a::o to the allocation to the rate classes of. the newly proposed 
environmental costs for the NPOES Annual Surveillance Fees. The 
NPDES Annual Surveillance Fees shall be alloc•ted to the rate 

I 
\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 



, . , . • 
OOOE:R NO . PSC-99-1764·-FOF-£! 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE 34 

• 
classes on a demand basis as specified i.n TECO' s last: cost of 
service st:udy which was approved in its last rate case. 

Based on the foregoJ g, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that 
utilit:ies' return on equity for purposes of cost recovery under the 
Environmental Coat Recovery Clause shall continue to be calculated 
in the manner set forth in Order No. PSC-94-0044-FOF-EI, issued 
January 12, 1994, Docket No. 930613-EI. It is further 

ORDERED that the stipulations set fort:h in the body of this I' 
Order are hereby approved. It is further 

ORDERED that Florida Power ' Liqht Company, GuU: Power 
rompany, and Tampa Electric Company shall apply the environmental / 
c<st recovary factors set forth herein durinq the period January 1, 
1999, through December 31, 1999, and until such factors are 
modified by subsequent OrdOL. It is further 

ORDERED that the estimated true-up amounts contained in the 
environmental ..:oat recovery factors approved herein are hereby 
authorized, subject to final true-up, and further subject to proof 
of the reasonableness end prudence of the expenditures upon which 
the amounts are based. It is further 

ORDERED that Florida Power & Light Company's 
Wastewater/Stormwater Discharqe Elimination project and prudently 
incurred costa are appropriate for recovery through the 
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause as set. forth herein. It is 
further 

ORDERED that Gulf Power Company's Plant Criat Units 4 - 7 Ash 
Pond Diversion Curtains project , Plant Smith Unit 1 Low NO. Burner 
Tips project, and Additional Mobile Groundwater Treatment System 
project and prudently incurred coats are appropriate for recovery 
through the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause as set. forth herein. 
It la further 

ORDERED that Tampa Electric Company's Big Bend Unit 1 
Classifier Replacement project, Big Bend Unit 2 Classifier 
Replacement project, Gannon Unit 5 Classifier Replacemen•: project, 
Gannon Unit 6 Classifier Replacement project, Gannon Coal Crushers 
project:, Gannon Unit 5 Stack Extension project, Gannon Unit 6 Stac lt 
Extension project, <11nd National Pollutant Oiochorge Eliminotior. 



. . . • 
OROgR NO. PSC-98-1764-FOF-EI 
DOCKET NO. 980007-EI 
PAGE: 35 

• 
System surveillance F~es project and prudently incurred costs are 
appropriate for recovery through the Environment~! Cos~ Recovery 
Clause as set forth herein. 

By ORDER of the r~orida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of [)s:ce!nber, lill · 

(SEAL) 

LJP 

BLANCA S. BAYO, Direct 
Division of Records and 

I 

porting 

NQTICE OF fURTHER C6QCEEQINGS OR JVQICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Sectiou 
120.569 (1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests tor an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought . 

Any party adversely nftected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Recorda and Rtportino, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahas~@e, 
Florida 323~9-0850, ~ithin fifteen (151 d4ys of the issuance of 
this order J.n the for~~~ prescribed by Rl.lle 25-22.060, Florida 
Administra~ive Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of 4n electric, qaa or telephone utility or lhe 
First District Court: ot Appeal in the c.ase of a waler and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Recorda and reporting and filing 11 copy of th<) notic:e 
of appeal and the tilinq 1'-,e with the appropriat:e court. This 
filing must be c~leted within thirty (30) days after the 1ssuance 
of this order, pur•uant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure . The noti~ ot appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900(a), Flori~ Rulea of Appellate Procedure. 


	14729-98 Page 1
	14729-98 Page 2
	14729-98 Page 3
	14729-98 Page 4
	14729-98 Page 5
	14729-98 Page 6
	14729-98 Page 7
	14729-98 Page 8
	14729-98 Page 9
	14729-98 Page 10
	14729-98 Page 11
	14729-98 Page 12
	14729-98 Page 13
	14729-98 Page 14
	14729-98 Page 15
	14729-98 Page 16
	14729-98 Page 17
	14729-98 Page 18
	14729-98 Page 19
	14729-98 Page 20
	14729-98 Page 21
	14729-98 Page 22
	14729-98 Page 23
	14729-98 Page 24
	14729-98 Page 25
	14729-98 Page 26
	14729-98 Page 27
	14729-98 Page 28
	14729-98 Page 29
	14729-98 Page 30
	14729-98 Page 31
	14729-98 Page 32
	14729-98 Page 33
	14729-98 Page 34
	14729-98 Page 35
	14729-98 Page 36
	14729-98 Page 37



